508135399 09/22/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8182579

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PRETIUM VENTURES AA, LLC	08/10/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PRETIUM INNOVATION, LLC	
Street Address:	4115 NOBLE CYPRESS CT.	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77059	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9227902

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (713)977-7011

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 713-977-7000

**Email:** rwstroz@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: ROBERT ROBERT W. STROZIER PLLC STROZIER

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 429

Address Line 4: BELLAIRE, TEXAS 77402-0429

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17010/01UTL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT W. STROZIER
SIGNATURE:	/Robert W. Strozier/
DATE SIGNED:	09/22/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=PatentAssignment\_PVAALLC\_to\_PILLC Signed#page1.tif source=PatentAssignment\_PVAALLC\_to\_PILLC Signed#page2.tif

PATENT 508135399 REEL: 064994 FRAME: 0017

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of August 10, 2023 (the "Effective Date") by and between Pretium Ventures AA, LLC ("Assignor") having an address of 4115 Noble Cypress Ct, Houston, TX 77059 and Pretium Innovation, LLC ("Assignee") having an address of of 4115 Noble Cypress Ct, Houston, TX 77059.

WHEREAS, Assignee has acquired all of the assets of Assignor being a successor entity; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires that right, title and interest in, to and under the United States Patent Number 9,227,902 be vested in Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

#### Conveyance

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the issued United States Patent Number 9,227,902 issued January 5, 2016, entitled COMPOSITIONS FOR CARBOXYLIC ACID PRODUCTION AND METHODS FOR MAKING AND USING SAME (the Assigned Patent), all rights to collect royalties and proceeds in connection with any of the foregoing (except as otherwise agreed in writing between the parties in relation to royalties and proceeds), and all rights to sue and bring other claims for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or other violation of any of the foregoing and all rights to recover damages (including attorney's fees and expenses) or lost profits in connection therewith.

#### Recordation

Assignor hereby requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable governmental entity or registrar (including any applicable foreign or international office or registrar), to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patent.

## Information and Assistance

Upon Assignee's reasonable request and at Assignor's expense, subject to the terms in this Assignment, Assignor shall execute, acknowledge and deliver all such other instruments and documents and shall take all such other actions reasonably necessary or required by law to consummate and make fully effective the transaction contemplated by this Assignment.

If Assignee is unable for any reason to secure Assignor's signature to any document required to file, prosecute, register or memorialize the assignment of any rights under any Assigned Patent as provided under this Assignment, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and Assignee's duly authorized officers and agents as Assignor's agents and attorneys-in-fact to act for and on Assignor's behalf and instead of Assignor to take all lawfully permitted acts to further the filing, prosecution, registration, memorialization of assignment, issuance and enforcement of rights under such Assigned Patent, all with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. The foregoing is deemed a power coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

PATENT REEL: 064994 FRAME: 0018

### Successors and Assigns

This **Assignment** and all the provisions hereof shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the **Parties** hereto and their respective heirs, successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein express or implied shall give or be construed to give to any person, other than the parties hereto and such permitted assigns, any legal or equitable rights hereunder.

## Counterparts

This **Assignment** may be executed in two or more consecutive counterparts (including by facsimile or PDF), each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each party and delivered (by facsimile or otherwise) to the other party.

## Section Headings

The section headings contained in this **Assignment** are for reference purposes only, and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of this **Assignment**.

## Governing Law

RECORDED: 09/22/2023

This Assignment and all claims or causes of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) that may be based upon, arise out of or relate to this Assignment or the negotiation, execution or performance of this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed, effective as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

Pretium Ventures AA, LLC

Name: Peter Hanik

Title: President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ASSIGNEE:

Pretium Innovation, LLC

Name: Peter Hanik

Title: President

PATENT REEL: 064994 FRAME: 0019